WHEREAS, the Guam Education Board uses the “Every Child is Entitled to an Adequate Education Act” to 
form the basis of the FY 2026 budget; and on January 21, 2025 the Guam Education Board (GEB) approved and 
adopted the Guam Department of Education (GDOE) FY 2026 budget request (Resolution 2025-01) in the amount 
of Three Hundred Six Million Three Hundred Forty-five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen Dollars ($306,345,817) 
and transmitted the budget to | Mina’Trentai Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guahan; and 

WHEREAS, Vetoed Bill 44-38 (COR), An Act Making Appropriations for the Operations ofthe Executive, 
Legislative, and Judicial Branches of the Government of Guam for Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2026, Making

[...]

Liheslaturan Guahan and after such consideration, did agree, on the 29th day of September, 2025, to pass said bill, 
notwithstanding the objections of | Maga’hagan Guahan, becoming Public Law 38-60. 

WHEREAS, Public Law 38-60, the General Appropriations Act of 2026, appropriates the sum of Two Hundred Sixty- 
six Million Two Hundred Ninety-one Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-two Dollars ($266,291,272) for GDOE 
operations for FY 2026, and an additional sum of Twenty-six Million Six Hundred Eighty-eight Thousand Twenty- 
eight Dollars ($26,688,028) for debt service and lease payments for John F. Kennedy High School, schools 
constructed by the Guam Education Financing Foundation, the Okkodo High School Expansion, Tiyan High School 
and GDOE Central Offices; and 

WHEREAS, Public Law 38-60, Chapter II Part | §2 allocates $513,824 from within GDOE’s FY 2026 General

[...]

and §14 provides to the Superintendent budgetary transfer authority in appropriations made to GDOE; 
and 

WHEREAS, Public Law 38-60 appropriates Two Hundred Sixty-six Million Two Hundred Ninety-one Thousand 
Two Hundred Seventy-two Dollars, which is Forty Million Fifty-four Thousand Five Hundred Forty-five Dollars 
($40,054,545) less than GDOE’s Three Hundred Six Million Three Hundred Forty-five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Seventeen Dollar ($306,345,817) adjusted budget request as approved by the GEB; and 

WHEREAS, the GEB is concerned the FY 2026 reduction in operations funding compounds a persistent trend of 
annual budgetary cuts along with having to absorb perennial cash shortfalls (most notably due to shortfalls in

[...]

projected GEFF collections) against GDOE’s previous fiscal years’ appropriation, which significantly compromises 
the department's ability to operate at baseline levels; and; 

WHEREAS, the GEB recognizes the urgency to address the projected $40,054,545 shortfall based on the FY 
2026 authorized funding level of Two Hundred Sixty-six Million Two Hundred Ninety-one Thousand Two Hundred 
Seventy-two Dollars ($266,291,272), and that it will require immediate austerity measures and budgetary cuts 
including a cross-leveling of all staffing to reduce personnel, a hiring freeze, freezing detailed appointments and 
use of overtime; scaling back and reducing the costs of locally funded programs/activities, reducing the scale and